
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Town House,
ABERDEEN 6 February 2019 

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in RmTHeCR2, Marischal College on TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Welcome and Apologies  

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 November 2018  (Pages 9 - 16)

5  Forward Report Planner  (Pages 17 - 22)

STEWARDSHIP & GOVERNANCE

Public Document Pack



6  Strategic Risk Register Review  (Pages 23 - 58)

7  Board Assurance & Escalation Review  (Pages 59 - 104)

PERFORMANCE

8  Transformation Programme Monitoring (including PCIP)  (Pages 105 - 264)

9  Performance Monitoring  (Pages 265 - 272)

10  Delayed Discharges  (Pages 273 - 284)

STRATEGY

11  Review on Progress with Locality Planning  (Pages 285 - 292)

12  Strategic Commissioning Implementation Plan Review  (Pages 293 - 298)

13  Ethical Care Charter & Living Wage Update Report  (Pages 299 - 304)

FINANCE

14  Financial Monitoring  (Pages 305 - 322)

AUDIT

15  External Audit Plan  (Pages 323 - 350)

16  Internal Audit - Budget Setting, Monitoring and Financial Performance  (Pages 351 
- 354)

17  Local Government Finance - Audit Scotland  (Pages 355 - 396)

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

18  Confirmation of Assurance  

PRIVATE MEETING WITH INTERNAL & EXTERNAL AUDIT



Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF
[...]
eir 
ongoing appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

Page 7



4

(2) As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to 
periodic review utilising best practice guidelines.

Page 8



Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 
10.00 am Meeting Room 5, Health Village

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian) Chairperson; Councillors 
Cooke and Duncan; and Jonathan Passmore MBE (NHS 
Grampian).

Also in attendance: Sandra Ross, Chief Officer (AHSCP), Alex Stephen, Chief 
Finance Officer (AHSCP), Martin Allan, Business Manager 
(ACHSCP), Claire Duncan, Lead Social Worker (ACHSCP), 
Sarah Gibbons (Execute Assistant, ACHSPC), and Alan 
Thomson and Karen Finch (Governance, ACC).

Apologies: Councillors Laing and Samarai.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were asked to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no declarations of interest for items on the agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee were asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no items of exempt or confidential business on the agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 11 
September 2018.

In relation to article 6, resolution (iii) Martin Allan advised that he was working with 
colleagues from Aberdeen City Council on risk management to ensure consistency on 
the reporting and that an update on the Strategic Risk Register would be provided at 
the next meeting.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record: and
(ii) to note the information provided.

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the latest version of the Business Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to delete items 5 (Contracts Register), 6 (Audited Annual Accounts), 7 (Internal 

Audit Report – Care Management), 8 (Confirmation of Assurance), 10 
(Performance Monitoring) and 13 (IJB Complaints Handling Procedure); and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner.

COMMITTEE MEETING SCHEDULE

5. The Committee had before it a report by Iain Robertson (Committee Services 
Officer – ACC) which proposed meeting dates for the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee for 2019-20.

The report recommended:
That the Committee -
(a) Approve the meeting schedule for 2019-20;
(b) Instruct the Chief Officer to publish the meeting schedule on the Partnership’s 

website; and
(c) Agree to re-schedule the Committee’s meeting from 26 February 2019 to 12 

February 2019. 

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

FINANCIAL MONITORING

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which provided a summary of the current year revenue budget performance 
for the services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 6 (end of 
September 2018) and advised on any areas of risk and management action relating to 
the revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) services.

The report recommended:
That the Committee – 

Page 10



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

(a) notes the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 
and management action; and

(b) notes the budget virements as indicated in Appendix E.

Alex Stephen advised that a working group to look at a Learning Disability Grampian 
solution had been commissioned however there hadn’t been a timeline identified to 
progress the work.

Councillor Duncan sought guidance on whether anything was being done to identify 
clients with learning disabilities that may require care packages if their guardian 
became unable to care for them, wherein Claire Duncan advised that where the 
guardian was
[...]
ort recommended:
That the Committee reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at 
Appendix A.

Claire Duncan (Lead Social Worker, ACHSCP) advised that the initial inspection was 
undertaken in 2015/16 which produced eight recommendations.  The outcome of the 
review is that the ACHSCP had made good progress in relation to five of the 
recommendations, reasonable progress in relation to two, and limited progress in 
relation to one (locality management teams).

Jonathan Passmore and the Chairperson intimated their congratulations to those 
involved in this area.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks offered to those involved within this sector;
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report.

NHS AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss and comment 
on Audit Scotland’s Report ‘NHS in Scotland 2018’ which was published on 25 October 
2018.

The report recommended:
That the Committee reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at 
Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question regarding whether the brokerage arrangement in place 

for IJB’s would be written off, to request the Chief Finance Officer to discuss with 
his counterparts from other IJB’s the potential for the brokerage with IJB’s being 
written off similar to that of the arrangements with the NHS;

(ii) in relation to effective leadership, to request the Chief Finance Officer to prepare 
a report in relation to leadership development and the support model in place for 
the leadership group and submit it to this Committee within six months;

(ii) to otherwise note the recommendation in the report.

Page 13



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11. The Chairperson provided Members with an opportunity to request additional 
sources of assurance for items on today’s agenda or other areas of business, and 
thereafter asked the Committee to confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil 
its duties as outlined within its Terms of Reference.

Jonathan Passmore sought additional assurance in relation to delayed discharges to 
enable the Committee to view the performance information to inform them of any areas 
of concern.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request the Chief Officer to prepare a performance report on Delayed 

Discharges and present the report to the Committee’s next meeting on 12 
February 2019; and

(ii) to otherwise confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on the 
agenda.

- RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.

Page 14



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

BUSINESS PLANNER

12 February 2019

Please note that this planner contains a note of items which have been instructed for submission to, or further consideration by, the 
Audit and Performance Systems Committee (APS). All other actions which have been instructed are not included, as they are deemed to 
be operational matters after the point of decision. If a date is highlighted in red this means that an item is overdue.
 
No. Minute

Reference
APS/IJB/CCG Decision Update Terms of 

Reference
Lead
Officer(s)

Expected

1. IJB
28.08.18
Article 9

Primary Care Improvement Plan

To note that a PCIP implementation 
plan would be developed which would 
be configured around the practice of 
improvement and that performance 
would be monitored by the Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee.

This report will be presented to 
Committee in February 2019 
(transformation report). On this 
agenda 

Item 8(21) G Woodcock 12.02.19

2. IJB
28.08.18
Article 12

Annual Performance Report

To note that performance monitoring of 
the Annual Report was within the remit 
of the APS Committee.

At its meeting on 11 September 
2018, the Committe
[...]
on 12 February 2019.

P
age 22



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To present the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) Committee with the 
latest version of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership’s 
(ACHSCP) strategic risk register for an in-depth review of items 1, 2 & 3. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as at 
Appendix A. 

b) Undertake an in-depth review of 1, 2 & 3 within the strategic risk 
register at appendix A. 

c) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk appetite 
statement, as at Appendix B. 

Date of Meeting 12.02.2019

Report Title Strategic Risk Review 

Report Number HSCP.18.0129

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Martin Allan 
Job Title: Business Manager 
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a. Strategic Risk Register
b. Risk Appetite Statement 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:martin.allan3@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
3. Summary of Key Information

Revised Strategic Risk Register 

3.1. The strategic risk register has been reviewed by the risk owners and 
updates provided on each risk contained within it.  

3.2. Key changes to the strategic risk register in this version include:

a) Including the IJB risk assessment matrices as an appendix to the 
strategic risk register for ease of reference. This is the NHS Scotland 
Core Risk Assessment Matrix, as outlined in appendix 6 of the Board 
Assurance and Escalation Framework.

b) Re-combining risk 1a and 1b and revising the description of the risk to 
read: “There is a risk that if there is not sufficient capacity in the 
market, that we fail to deliver on our duty to provide the services 
outlined in the integration scheme”

c) Adding an additional risk (Risk 10): “There is a risk that ACHSCP is 
not sufficiently prepared to deal with the impacts 
[...]
40

60

80

100

120

4
11

2 5
1

33

19

27

1

15

39

25

74

15 13

131

13

3 4 5 3 6

Q3
Q2
Total Referrals

Primary Referral Reason

N
um

be
r o

f r
ef

er
ra

ls

19
33

16 4 11 19

63
56

54
58

90

26

1 2 3 4 5 n/a
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

18.26%
19.82%

15.59%
13.80%

22.49%

10.02%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Q2 Q3 Cum Percentage

Referrals split by SIMD Quintiles

SIMD Quintile

N
um

be
r o

f r
ef

er
ra

ls

Cu
m

m
ul

at
iv

e 
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

Page 262



Onward Referrals by Category for Q2 and Q3

8
11

17
22

13
1

13
54

1
5

24
26

38
8

12
41

39
13

33
3

4
51

7

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Weight Management 
Volunteering

Transport & Mobility
Social Isolation

Rights & Representation
Relationships

Physical Activity
Mental Health

Learning Disability
Learning 

Housing & Homelessness
Food & Fuel Poverty

Finance
Families

Employment
Conditions

Carers
Bereavement

Benefits 
Addiction (Gambling)

Addictions (Alcohol)
Activitity

Abuse

Onward  referrals by category Q2 &Q3

Number of onward referrals

O
nw

ar
d 

re
fe

rr
al

 c
at

eg
or

y

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 264



1

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee of the latest developments in relation to Performance Monitoring. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee:

a) Notes the mapping of the strategic performance indicators to the 
strategic aims and the strategic risk register.

b) Approves the proposed reporting arrangements of the strategic aims 
to both the Clinical and Care Governance and Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee.

Date of Meeting 12th February 2019

Report Title Performance Monitoring

Report Number HSCP.18.131

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 

Name: Alison MacLeod
Job Title: Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager
Email Addre
[...]
eas
after 12 weeks

% of adults registered with a dentist Number of community training sessions delivered

Number of people with a learning disability
who are in Further Education

Number of unpaid carers supported

Number of people with a learning disability
who are in Employment

% of carers who report they are supported to have a
life alongside caring

Number of people with a Learning Disability
who attend a Day Centre or has alternative
opportunities

Committee Clinical and Care Governance Clinical and Care Governance Audit and Performance Systems Clinical and Care Governance Audit and Performance Systems

P
age 271



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 272



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. Following its meeting of 13th November 2018, the Audit and Performance 
Systems Committee requested that the Chief Officer prepare a performance 
report on delayed discharges and present the report to the Committee’s next 
meeting. 

1.2. Resultantly, this report provides an update on current delayed discharge 
performance information regarding the Aberdeen City Partnership.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Note the performance information contained within this report.

3. Summary of Key Information

Current Performance Information

3.1. For the purposes of clarity, the Audit and Performance Systems Committee 
should be aware that the Delayed Discharge figures classify patients/clients 
into THREE types of delay:

Date of Meeting 12th February 2019

Report Title Delayed Discharge Performance Update

Report Number HSCP.18.132 

Lead Officer Sandra Ross – Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Kenneth O’Brien
Service Manager
kobrien@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices None

Page 273

Agenda Item 10

mailto:kobrien@aberdeencity.gov.uk


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

 “Standard” Delays – which are individuals who are medically fit for 
discharge
[...]
erent organisations. 

4. Implications for IJB 

4.1. Equalities - There are no equalities implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.

4.2. Financial - There are no financial implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.

4.3. Workforce - There are no implications for our workforce arising from the 
recommendations of this report.

Page 296



 

5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

4.4. Legal - There are no direct legal implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.

5. Management of Risk 

5.1.  Identified risks(s)

This report provides an update against the recommendations made in the 
Strategic Commissioning Plan. There are no identified risks within this update

Page 297



 

6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

P
age 298



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update on the implementation of Unison’s 
Ethical Care Charter.  

1.2. The Charter was presented to the Integrated Joint Board and endorsed in 
July 2016. The recommendation to sign up to the principles of Charter was 
agreed at full council on 6 October 2016.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee 

a) Note the implementation of the Scottish Living Wage. 
 

b) Note the progress across the stages of the Charter 

c) Note that the Charter will be included in the workstream for Care at 
Home commissioning.  

Date of Meeting 12.02.2019 

Report Title Ethical Care Charter 

Report Number HSCP.18.134

Lead Officer Sandra Ross

Report Author Details 
Claire Duncan
Lead Social Work Officer 
claduncan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No

Appendices a) UNISONS Ethical Care Charter  

Page 299

Agenda Item 13



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. Unison conducted a survey of homecare workers in 2012 with around 400 
responses. The findings led them to describe homecare staff as a committed 

[...]
. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:

Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership is heavily reliant on externally 
commissioned services.   By supporting the improvement of working conditions of 
care staff there is a greater chance that the market will be more sustainable and 
that the quality of care will be improved. By taking action to pass on the required 
resource and ensuring providers sign up in principle to pass the SLW to their 
workforce this risk is mitigated.  

Page 304



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the 
services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 9 (end 
of December 2018); 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) services.

c) To note the budget virements so that budgets are more closely aligned to 
anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

Date of Meeting 12th of February 2019

Report Title
Finance Update as at end December 
2018

Report Number HSCP.18.138 

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Gillian Parkin (Finance Manager) 
Lesley Fullerton (Finance Operations 
Manager)

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a) Finance Update as at end 
December 2018,

b) Summary of risks and mitigating 
action,

c) Sources of Transformational 
Funding

d) Progress in implementation of 
savings - December 2018

e) Virements 

Page 305

Agenda Item 14



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein.

b) Notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

3. Summary of Key Information

Reported 
[...]
risks have been identified during the Internal Audit process, 
recommendations have been made to management in order to mitigate 
these risks.

Page 354



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report provides the Audit & Performance System Committee with the 
opportunity to discuss and comment on Audit Scotland’s Report ‘Local 
government in Scotland – Financial overview 2017-18

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at 
Appendix A.

b) Instructs the Chief Finance Officer to bring the report, Local 
government in Scotland: Challenges and performance, to be 
published by the Accounts Commission in March 2019, which 
comments on the wider challenges and performance of councils, to 
the Committee at its meeting in May 2019. 

Date of Meeting 12.02.2019 

Report Title
Local Government in Scotland – 
Financial Overview 2017/18 (Audit 
Scotland Report) 

Report Number HSCP.18.126 

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices 
a) Local Government in Scotland – 

Financial Overview 2017/18 (Audit 
Scotland Report)

Page 355

Agenda Item 17



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The report at appendix A provides a high-level independent analysis of the 
financial performance of councils during 2017/18 and their financial position 
at the end of that year. It also looks ahead and comments on the financial 
outlook for councils.

3.2. The report also contains a section examining Integration Joint Boards 
financial performance for 2017/18. Key messages included:

 Funding to the IJBs increased in 2017/18 by three per cent in cash 
terms. Most of this additional funding came from the NHS and 
includes additional Scottish Government funding to the NHS for IJBs 
of £107 million. 

[...]
eport is available in PDF and RTF formats,  
along with a podcast summary at:  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

Page 396

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 November 2018
	5 Forward Report Planner
	6 Strategic Risk Register Review
	1.1. Strategic Risk Register - Draft for APS Pre Agenda
	1.2. Risk Appetite Statement (APS Feb 19)

	7 Board Assurance & Escalation Review
	2.1 BAEF 300119

	8 Transformation Programme Monitoring (including PCIP)
	3.1. Appendix A - Transformation Programme Status Report
	3.2 Appendix B - INCA Evaluation Report Final
	3.3. Appendix C -  BriefingDraft_1901_final
	3.4 Appendix D - West unscheduled care evaluation report
	3.5 Appendix E  - PCIP Project Phasing
	3.6. Appendix F - Links

	9 Performance Monitoring
	4.1.  HSCP.18.131 - Appendix A - Aims, Priorities, Commitments, Risks and Indicators

	10 Delayed Discharges
	11 Review on Progress with Locality Planning
	12 Strategic Commissioning Implementation Plan Review
	13 Ethical Care Charter & Living Wage Update Report
	14 Financial Monitoring
	15 External Audit Plan
	10.1. Aberdeen IJB Audit Strategy 290119
	Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines
	Headlines (continued)
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (continued)
	Financial statements audit planning (continued)
	Other matters
	Wider scope and Best Value
	Slide Number 11
	

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
10.00 am RmTHeCR2, Marischal College

Present: Rhona Atkinson(Chairperson); and Jonathan Passmore 
MBE, Cllr Gill Al-Samarai and Councillor Sarah Duncan (as 
substitute for Councillor Jenny Laing)

Also in attendance; Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer), John Forsyth (Legal) 

Apologies: Councillor Jenny Laing

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

Councillor Duncan declared an interest in Item 12 on the agenda (Ethical Care & Living 
Wage Update Report) by virtue of her position as a paid official of Unison. Councillor 
Duncan intimated her intention to absent herself during that discussion.

The Committee resolved:-
To note Councillor Duncan’s intimation and intention

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that there was no exempt business to be considered.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

3. The Chairperson welcomed all members and attendees and extended a warm 
welcome to Andy Shaw (External Auditor) and David Hughes (Internal Auditor).

Apologies were noted from Councillor Laing.

The Chairperson advised that Item 8 (Transformation Programme Monitoring) would 
follow after Item 5 (Forward Report Planner).



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 NOVEMBER 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 13 November 
2018. 

The Committee resolved:-
To approve that the minute was an accurate reflection of the meeting.

FORWARD REPORT PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the Forward Report Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
To note its content and timelines.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME MONITORING (INCLUDING PCIP)

6. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock. The report also 
contained an update on the PCIP.

The report recommended that the Committee:-

a) Note the information provided in this report.

The Committee heard that the report provided information on the pace of delivery 
together with highlights, in depth analysis and key project updates. The report had 
captured Lessons Learned and was broadly aligned to the developing strategic plan.

Considerable discussion continued due to the depth and quality of the report and the 
information it contained.

The Committee were then delivered a presentation on the PCIP by Dr Leask. This drew 
equal particpative discussion from the Committee.

Both authors were commended on providing a great deal of the information and 
assurance that the Committee sought.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note the information provided in this report within the context of the 

discussion held and the specific requests for further reports as noted
(ii) to commend officers for the quality of the process followed and the evaluation 

reports provided.
(iii) That officers Circulate a list of projects that were to be reallocated from the 

Transformation Programme
(iv)Submit the requested report(s) to the Committee Meeting of 20 August 2019

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW

7. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP).

The report recommended that the Committee:-
a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as at Appendix 

A. 
b) Undertake an in-depth review of 1, 2 & 3 within the strategic risk register 

at appendix A. 
c) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk appetite statement, as 

at Appendix B. 

The Committee heard from Sandy Reid on behalf of Martin Allan and thereafter 
engaged in the review sought.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as at Appendix A
(ii) Undertake an in-depth review of 1, 2 & 3 within the strategic risk register at 

appendix
(iii) To provide comment on the revised risk appetite statement, as at Appendix B, 

and
(iv)To require the report be revised to include consideration of the comments made.

BOARD ASSURANCE & ESCALATION REVIEW

8. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP).



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

The Committee commented that the report served as a map of governance and was a 
guide as to who needed to look at what and when. 

The Committee resolved:-
To approve and provide comment on the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework, 
as at Appendix A. 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

9. The Committee had before it the report by Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, ACHSCP).

The Committee were appreciative of the style and content of the report which assisted 
provide direction on reporting. The Committee commented that the report identified the 
distinctions between the APS and CCG Committees though clearly linked their 
interdependency.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To notes the mapping of the strategic performance indicators to the strategic 

aims and the strategic risk register.
(ii) To approve the proposed reporting arrangements of the strategic aims to both 

the Clinical and Care Governance and Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee.

DELAYED DISCHARGES

10. The Committee had before it the report by Kenneth O’Brien (Service Manager, 
ACHSCP) which provided an update on current delayed discharge performance 
information regarding the Aberdeen City Partnership.

The Committee were appreciative of the volume and quality of the report, together with 
the honesty and passion presented during discussions all of which assisted the 
Committee provide the assurances they are required to discharge.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the performance information contained within the report



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

REVIEW ON PROGRESS WITH LOCALITY PLANNING

11. The Committee had before it the report by Anne McKenzie (Aligned Senior 
Manager – North Locality) which discussed the transition from 4 to 3 localilites.

The Committee commented that the report provided the position statement they were 
looking for.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the contents of the report 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN REVIEW

12. The Committee had before it the report by Anne McKenzie (Aligned Senior 
Manager – North Locality).

The Committee were satisfied that the report provided confirmation that the realignment 
is the best way forward.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the content of the report

ETHICAL CARE CHARTER & LIVING WAGE UPDATE REPORT

13. In accordance with Item 1 – Declarations of Interest, Councillor Duncan 
withdrew from the meeting at this point.

The Committee had before it the report by Claire Duncan (Lead Social Work Officer, 
ACC).

The report recommended that the Committee:-
d) Note the implementation of the Scottish Living Wage. 
e) Note the progress across the stages of the Charter 
f) Note that the Charter will be included in the workstream for Care at Home 

commissioning.  

The Committee heard that this was the first report to Committee on the topic which was 
aligned to Scottish Government Charter on the Living Wage for all care workers. Whilst 
all care providers are aware of the requirements, this cannot be mandated on all 



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

providers albeit most have agreed. How to introduce this within ACHSCP contracts is 
being considered but this may also bring financial impact.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note the implementation of the Scottish Living Wage. 
(ii) To note the progress across the stages of the Charter.
(iii) To note that the Charter will be included in the workstream for Care at Home 

commissioning.  
(iv)To encourage that service delivery partners strive to achieve all aspects of the 

Charter.
(v) To re-emphasise that the Charter was endorsed and not signed.

Councillor Duncan re-joined the meeting at conclusion of this item.

FINANCIAL MONITORING

14. The Committee had before it the report By Alex Stephen (Chief Financial Officer, 
ACHSCP). 

A minor typo at 3.2 saw a change to the date of 31.12.2018. The Committee entered 
into discussions regarding the report and commented on the continuing financial 
challenges which would require strategy in some areas to assist. The report also 
highlighted some areas worthy of future development and consideration.

1.1. The report  recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 
g) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas 

of risk and management action that are contained herein.
h) Notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained herein.
(ii) To note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.
(iii) To recognise the astute financial management exercised.



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

15. The Committee had before it the report by Andy Shaw, Director (Assurance, 
KPMG), the external auditor to the IJB. 

The Committee heard an overview of the document which included the methodology 
used. This included reference to Audit Scotland requirements in respect of risk.

The Committee resolved:-
To approves the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A.

INTERNAL AUDIT - BUDGET SETTING, MONITORING AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE

16. The Committee had before it the report by David Hughes, (Chief Internal Auditor, 
Aberdeenshire Council).

The Committee were assured by the report and discussion.

The Committee resolved:-
To review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE - AUDIT SCOTLAND

17. The Committee had before it the report by Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer.

The report provided additional information what 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To reviews, discuss and comment on the report as attached at Appendix A.
(ii) To instructs the Chief Finance Officer to bring the report, Local government in 

Scotland: Challenges and performance, to be published by the Accounts 
Commission in March 2019, which comments on the wider challenges and 
performance of councils, to the Committee at its meeting in May 2019. 



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

18. The Chairperson provided Members with an opportunity to request additional 
sources of assurance for items on today’s agenda or other areas of business, and 
thereafter asked the Committee to confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil 
its duties as outlined within its Terms of Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
That they were satisfied that they had been able to discharge their duties of assurance.



9

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
12 February 2019


